Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-3460

psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

Linda Breathitt Commissioner

March 11, 2014

Debbie J. Martin President & CEO Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

RE:

Case No. 2014-00019

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. Notice of Intent to File Application (2014-2017 Construction Work Plan)

On January 16, 2014, Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Shelby Energy") submitted a Notice of Intent to File an Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for its 2014-2017 Construction Work Plan. This notice of intent was assigned Case No. 2014-00019.

On February 24, 2014, Shelby Energy submitted a Request for Staff Opinion for its 2014-2017 Construction Work Plan and requested to withdraw the above-referenced case.

The Commission will accept this request to withdraw and will close this case matter and remove it from our docket.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at (502) 564-3940.

eff Derouen

kecutive Director

cc: Parties of Record

